

No. 20-50313

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Fifth Circuit**

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, a federally recognized sovereign Indian tribe,
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

CITY OF EL PASO,
Defendant - Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District
of Texas, El Paso Division, Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-00162-DCG**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kelli J. Keegan
Randolph H. Barnhouse
BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON &
WEST LLP
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 842-6123
kkeegan@indiancountrylaw.com
dbarnhouse@indiancountrylaw.com

Thomas Luebben
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS E.
LUEBBEN PC
21 Star Splash
Santa Fe, NM 87506
(505) 269-3544
tluebbenlaw@msn.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement of Facts.	2
A. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo.....	2
B. Indian Pueblos.....	3
C. Spanish Colonial Law Protected Ysleta del Sur as a “Pueblo de Indios.”	4
D. The Pueblo Received a Four-Square-League Spanish Land Grant Which was Inalienable Under Spanish Colonial law.	5
E. The Pueblo’s Land Rights Were Protected During the Mexican Period (1821-1848).....	6
F. The Pueblo’s Land Rights Were Protected by the Laws of the United States (1848-Present).	7
G. The Property at Issue.	9
II. Procedural History.....	9
A. The Pueblo’s Complaint and the City’s Rule 12(b)(6) Motion.....	9
B. The City’s Request for Leave to Amend its Pleading.	10
C. The Pueblo’s Request for Leave to Amend its Pleading.	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Erred by Holding it Lacks Jurisdiction Because Congress Did Not Enact a Separate Statute Providing for Confirmation of Spanish and Mexican Grants Within the El Paso Area.	17
A. Article III Courts Have Jurisdiction to Determine the Meaning of Treaties as a Matter of Federal Law.	18

- B. The 1848 Treaty of Guadalupe-Hidalgo Guarantees Property Rights in the Area Ceded to the United States.19
- C. The 1848 Treaty Guaranteed the Pueblo’s Property Interests.20
- D. The Need to Separate Private Land from Public Property and to Perfect Imperfect Titles Led Congress to Adopt Statutory Procedures to Confirm Land Grants in the Florida Cession, the Louisiana Purchase and the Mexican Cession as Against the United States.22
- II. The Pueblo Had Perfect Title to its Spanish Grant Lands in 1848.34
 - A. The Pueblo Had Legal Status as a “Pueblo de Indios” Under Spanish Colonial and Mexican Law.34
 - 1. Spanish Colonial Law Provided an Official Designation of “Pueblo De Indios.”34
 - 2. The Designation “Pueblo De Indios” Had Critical Legal Consequences in Spanish Colonial Law, Including Prohibition on Alienation of Tribal Lands.36
 - 3. The Pueblo was a Designated “Pueblo de Indios” Under Spanish Law.37
 - 4. The Prohibition on Alienation of the Pueblo’s Tribal Land Continued During the Mexican Period.37
 - 5. Summary of Restrictions on Alienation of Indian Pueblo Lands in the Spanish and Mexican Periods.39
 - B. History of American Sovereignty Over the El Paso Area.40
 - 1. Texas Independence and the Mexican War.40
 - 2. The 1848 Treaty of Guadalupe-Hidalgo.41
 - 3. The Pueblo and the Compromise of 1850.42
 - 4. Recognition of the Pueblo’s Spanish Land Grant by the Texas Legislature.45
 - 5. Implementation of the Treaty of Guadalupe-Hidalgo.45
- III. Once the United States Took Political Control of the El Paso Area, United States Law Prohibited Conveyance, Alienation or Privatization of the Pueblo’s Spanish Grant Lands.48
 - A. The United States Constitution, Federal Common Law, and the Indian Non-Intercourse Act Prohibit Alienation of Indian Lands Except Pursuant to Specific Congressional Authorization.48

1. Transfers of Indian Lands Without Congressional Authorization and in Violation of the Indian Non-Intercourse Act are Void.	49
2. The Indian Non-Intercourse Act Applies to Indian Lands Located Within Texas.	50
IV. The Pueblo Has Properly Invoked Federal Subject Matter Jurisdiction in This Case.	51
A. The Indian Non-Intercourse Act Provides Federal Question Jurisdiction.	51
B. The Pueblo has Established Federal Question Jurisdiction for Purposes of Rule 12(b)(1).	53
V. The District Court Erred When It Failed to Recognize Theories Pled and Litigated that Satisfy Jurisdictional Requirements.	57
A. The Court Erred When it Held That Aboriginal Indian Title Cannot be Established to Land Onto Which a Tribe Was Forcibly Relocated by a European Sovereign.	57
B. The Pueblo’s Aboriginal Indian Title Claim is an Independent Basis for Federal Question Jurisdiction.	60
C. The Pueblo’s Complaint Adequately Raised Application of the Non-Intercourse Act.	61
VI. The District Court Failed to Adhere to This Court’s Controlling Precedent When it Denied the Pueblo’s Motion to Amend.	62
VII. The District Court Failed to Apply the Indian Canons of Construction.	65
CONCLUSION.	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ainsa v. New Mexico & Ariz. R. Co.</i> , 175 U.S. 76 (1899).....	24, 26, 28, 31, 47
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , No. 3-83, 2000 WL 1013532 (Fed. Cl. June 19, 2000).....	50, 51, 58
<i>Alonzo v. United States</i> , 249 F.2d 189 (10th Cir. 1957)	54
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	57
<i>Astiazaran v. Santa Rita Land & Mining Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 80 (1893).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 47
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	57
<i>Benson v. St. Joseph Reg’l Health Ctr.</i> , 575 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2009)	64
<i>Botiller v. Dominguez</i> , 130 U.S. 238 (1889).....	27, 28
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , No. 18-11479, 2021 WL 1263721 (5th Cir. April 6, 2021)	48, 49, 61
<i>Briddle v. Scott</i> , 63 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1995)	64
<i>Burat’s Heirs v. Board of Levee Comm’rs of Orleans Levee Dist. of State of La.</i> , 496 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1974).....	24, 46

<i>California Powder Works v. Davis</i> , 151 U.S. 389 (1894).....	32, 33, 46
<i>Chaves v. Whitney</i> , 16 P. 608 (N.M. 1888)	23, 30, 31, 32
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	65
<i>County of Oneida, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	54, 65
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923).....	61
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020)	14, 63
<i>Delassus v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 117 (1835).....	21
<i>Dent v. Emmeger</i> , 81 U.S. 308 (1871).....	29
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981)	62, 63, 64
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	18
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	14, 62, 63, 64
<i>Grant v. Jaramillo</i> , 28 P. 508 (N.M. 1892)	28, 29
<i>Homoki v. Conversion Servs., Inc.</i> , 717 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2013)	57

In re Contests of the City of Laredo, et al., To the Adjudication of Water Rights in the Middle Rio Grande Basin & Contributing Tex. Tributaries,
675 S.W.2d 257 (Tex. Ct. App. 1984), writ refused (Nov. 28, 1984).....37

Johnson v. McIntosh,
21 U.S. 543 (1823).....54

Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,
528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975).....55, 56

Leitensdorfer v. Webb,
61 U.S. 176 (1857).....23

Lipan Apache Tribe v. United States,
180 Ct. Cl. 487 (1967)50

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....18

Medellín v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....18

Mitchel v. United States,
34 U.S. 711 (1835).....60

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Rsrv.,
425 U.S. 463 (1976).....55

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida, N.Y.,
414 U.S. 661 (1974).....*passim*

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. New York,
691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)60

Paterson v. Weinberger,
644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981)13, 53

Pueblo of Jemez v. United States,
790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015)27, 28, 52

Randall D. Wolcott, M.D., P.A. v. Sebelius,
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011)13

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.,
332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)14, 62, 63

Sac and Fox Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States,
179 Ct. Cl. 8 (1967)59

Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon,
548 U.S. 331 (2006).....18

Stratta v. Roe,
961 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2020)13, 53

Tameling v. United States Freehold & Emigration Co.,
93 U.S. 644 (1876).....23, 24, 25

TIG Ins. Co. v. Aon Re, Inc.,
521 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2008)57

Tonkawa Tribe of Okla. v. Richards,
75 F.3d 1039 (5th Cir. 1996)50

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.,
466 U.S. 243 (1984).....23

United States v. Abouselman,
976 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2020)28, 37, 58, 61

United States v. Candelaria,
271 U.S. 432 (1926).....50, 55

United States in Behalf of Pueblo of San Ildefonso v. Brewer,
184 F. Supp. 377 (D.N.M. 1960)39, 40

United States v. O’Donnell,
303 U.S. 501 (1938).....33, 46

United States v. Percheman,
 32 U.S. 51 (1833).....20, 21, 23

United States v. Roselius,
 56 U.S. 36 (1853).....30

United States v. Sandoval,
 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....49, 50, 55

United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.,
 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....55, 56, 61

United States v. Seminole Indians of Fla.,
 180 Ct.Cl. 375 (1967)59

United States v. Schooner Peggy,
 5 U.S. 103 (1801).....23

United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,
 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)63

Vielma v. Eureka Co.,
 218 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2000)64

Wilson v. Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys.,
 955 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2020)13

Ynclan v. Department of Air Force,
 943 F.2d 1388 (5th Cir. 1991)13

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....48

U.S. Const. art. VI.....18

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....56

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311, 17, 51, 55

28 U.S.C. § 13621, 17, 55

28 U.S.C. § 13671

28 U.S.C. § 2409a45

Act of Mar. 3, 1823, 3 Stat. 754.....20

Act of May 26, 1830, 4 Stat. 405.....21

Act of Mar. 1, 1845, 5 Stat. 797.....16, 41, 43

Act of Dec. 29, 1845, 9 Stat. 108.....16, 41, 43

Act of Sept. 9, 1850, 9 Stat. 44616, 42, 43

Act to Settle Private Land Claims in California,
9 Stat. 631 (Mar. 3, 1851).....*passim*

Arizona Surveyor-General Act, 16 Stat. 304 (July 15, 1870)25

Court of Private Land Claims Act, 26 Stat. 854 (Mar. 3, 1891).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....11, 17, 53, 64

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....1, 12, 17, 62, 63

Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List, 86 Fed. Reg. 7554 (Jan. 29, 2021).....2

New Mexico Surveyor-General Act, 10 Stat. 308 (July 22, 1854)*passim*

Indian Non-Intercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177*passim*

Treaty of Guadalupe-Hidalgo of February 2, 1848, 9 Stat. 922.....*passim*

Other Authorities

6 Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 1971)62

20 Charles Wright & Mary Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure Deskbook* (2d ed. 2002)54

Alberto Maynez, decree, 15 Apr. 1815, State Archives of New Mexico I:13576

Carlos Manuel Vásquez, *The Four Doctrines of Self-Executing Treaties*, 89 Am. J. Int’l L. 695 (1995).....22

Charles Cutter, *Ysleta del Sur Pueblo: An Indian Corporate Entity in the Spanish and Mexican Periods* (March 4, 2019)3

Charles Cutter, *Response of Charles R. Cutter to “Ysleta del Sur under Spain and Mexico: A Commentary,”* by John L. Kessell (June 27, 2019)6

Christine Klein, *Treaties of Conquest: Property Rights, Indian Treaties and the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo*, 26 N.M. L. Rev. 201 (1996).....16

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012).....48, 49, 57

Gregory Ablavsky, *Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause*, 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015).....61

Malcolm Ebright, Rick Hendricks and Richard W. Hughes, *Four Square Leagues: Pueblo Indian Land in New Mexico* (2015).....6

T.J. Ferguson, *Ysleta del Sur Pueblo Oral History and Use of the 1751 Spanish Land Grant* (March 24, 2019).....9

Rick Hendricks, *Ysleta del Sur Pueblo Under the United States, 1848-
Present* (March 4, 2019)7

S. Lyman Tyler, *The Indian Cause in the Spanish Laws of the Indies: With
an Introduction and the First English Translation of Book VI,
Concerning the Indians, from the Recopilación de Leyes de los Reinos de
las Indias (Madrid, 1681)* (1980)35

S. Lyman Tyler, *Spanish Laws Concerning Discoveries, Pacifications, and
Settlements among the Indians: With an Introduction and the First
English Translation of the New Ordinances of Philip II, July 1573, and of
Book IV of the Recopilación de Leyes de los Reinos de las Indias,
Relating to these Subjects* (1980)35, 36, 37

Samuel B. Crandall, *Treaties, Their Making and Enforcement*, ch. 3 (2d ed.
1916)18
